PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MR. MICHAEL PEREIRA	04/28/2003
MR. DANIEL NELSEN	04/28/2003
MR. THOMAS PARENT	04/28/2003
MR. CHRISTOPHER KAMPF	04/28/2003

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ZODIAC POOL CARE, INC.
Street Address:	2028 NW 25TH AVENUE
City:	POMPANO BEACH
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33069

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11953371

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)815-6555

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4048156500

Email: ipefiling@kilpatrickstockton.com Correspondent Name: John S. Pratt, Kilpatrick Stockton LLP

Address Line 1: 1100 Peachtree Street

Address Line 2: **Suite 2800**

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 14077/350243 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Angela M. Rossi

Total Attachments: 6

REEL: 021190 FRAME: 0744

PATENT 500583827

source=Assignment1#page1.tif source=Assignment1#page2.tif source=Assignment1#page3.tif source=Assignment1#page4.tif source=Assignment1#page5.tif source=Assignment1#page6.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Michael PEREIRA, Daniel NELSEN, Thomas PARENT and Christopher KAMPF, have invented certain improvements in Method and Apparatus for Purifying Water, for which a utility application was filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 16, 2003 and assigned U.S. Serial No. ; and

WHEREAS, we, Michael PEREIRA, Daniel NELSEN, Thomas PARENT and Christopher KAMPF have an employment relationship with Item New Products Development, Ltd., a corporation having an office at Providence, Rhode Island; and

WHEREAS, **Zodiac Pool Care**, **Inc.**, a Florida corporation having a place of business at 2028 NW 25th Avenue, Pompano Beach, Florida 33069, desires to establish its ownership of all rights relating to this invention and patent application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Five Dollars (\$5.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by said **Zodiac Pool Care, Inc.**, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto **Zodiac Pool Care, Inc.**, in and for the United States and its territories and for foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, in and to the invention therein set forth, in and to any application claiming priority thereto, in and to any national phase filing, and in and to any patent which may issue thereon, including any reissue, renewal, division, or continuation, in whole, or in part thereof, and we hereby bind ourselves, our heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns properly to execute without further consideration, any and all applications, petitions, oaths and assignments or other papers and instruments which may be necessary in order to carry into full force and effect the sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance hereby made or intended to be made.

U.S. Serial No. Filed: April 16, 2003

"Method and Apparatus for Purifying Water"

ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS OF PATENT APPLICATION

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 28 day of ..., 2003.

Michael Pereira

State of phode Island

County of <u>Providence</u> }

Then personally appeared the above named Michael Pereira who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed, before me, this <u>28</u> day of <u>appeared</u>, 2003.

Notary Public

1510433.2

U.S. Serial No.
Filed: April 16, 2003
"Method and Apparatus for Purifying Water"

ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS OF PATENT APPLICATION

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 28 day of _________, 2003.

Daniel Nelsen

State of phode | sland }
County of Providence }

Then personally appeared the above named Daniel NELSEN who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed, before me, this 28 day of 2003.

Notary Public (abbas)

1510433.2

U.S. Serial No. Filed: April 16, 2003

"Method and Apparatus for Purifying Water"

ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS OF PATENT APPLICATION

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 28 day of agril, 2003.

Thomas PARENT

State of <u>knode Island</u> }
County of <u>Providence</u>}

Then personally appeared the above named Thomas PARENT who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed, before me, this Arthur day of 2003.

Notary Public

1510433.2

U.S. Serial No.

Filed: April 16, 2003

"Method and Apparatus for Purifying Water"

ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS OF PATENT APPLICATION

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 26 day of

State of phode Island }
County of Providence }

Then personally appeared the above named Christopher KAMPF who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed, before me, this 28 day of _______, Notary Public Abbas) 2003.

1510433.2

U.S. Serial No.

Filed: April 16, 2003

"Method and Apparatus for Purifying Water"

ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS OF PATENT APPLICATION

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 28 day of

april , 2003.

NEW ITEM PRODUCTS DEVELOPMENT, LTD.

Title: Design Director

State of phose Island

County of Porvence }

Then personally appeared the above named Aidan Petrie who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed, before me, this 28 day of april , 2003.

Meanne abide

1510433.2

RECORDED: 07/03/2008